FILED

SID J. WHITE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JUL 29 1997

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 90,839

Chief Deputy Clerk

DAVID KIDWELL,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA and JOHN ZILE,

Respondents

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER DAVID KIDWELL

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Sanford L. Bohrer
Gregg D. Thomas
David S. Bralow
James B. Lake
Suite 2800
701 Brickell Avenue
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 374-8500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE	;
TABLE OF CONTENTS	
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	,
ARGUMENT)
I. The district court's decision conflicts with decisions from other states, including decisions relied upon by this Court in Morejon 9	,
II. The district court's decision conflicts with the First Amendment	,
III. Since the Florida Supreme Court's decision in Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Morejon, the serious problem of subpoenas directed to newsgathering operations has gotten worse	
CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

Certificate of Interested Persons

Counsel for the David Kidwell certifies that the following persons and entities have or may have an interest in the outcome of this case.

- 1. David Kidwell
- 2. Sanford Bohrer, Gregg Thomas, David Bralow, Jim Lake, and Holland & Knight (Counsel for David Kidwell)
- 3. **The Miami Herald** (David Kidwell's employer)
- 4. Walter John Zile (Defendant in criminal case below)
- 5. Craig Wilson and Ed O'Hara (Counsel for Walter John Zile)
- 6. State of Florida
- 7. Scott Cupp
 (Assistant State Attorney prosecuting Zile)
- 8. Don M. Rogers (Counsel for State of Florida)
- Circuit Court Judge Roger Colton (Trial Court)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s):
Agency for Healthcare Administration v. Ghani, 24 Med. L. Rptr. 2373 (Fla. DOAH June 27, 1996)	21
<u>Austin v. Memphis Public Co.</u> , 655 S.W.2d 146 (Tenn. 1983)	17
Bell v. City of Des Moines, 412 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 1987)	11
Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	15, 16
<u>Brinston v. Dunn</u> , 919 F. Supp. 240 (S.D. Miss. 1996)	21
<u>CBS, Inc. v. Jackson</u> , 578 So. 2d 698 (Fla. 1991)	. 13, 14, 15
<pre>Cervantes v. Time, Inc., 464 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1972), cert.denied, 409 U.S. 1125 (1973)</pre>	18
<u>Delaney v. Superior Court</u> , 789 P.2d 934 (Cal. 1990)	11
Farr v. Pitchess, 522 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 427 U.S. 912 (1976)	18
Fawley v. Quirk, 11 Med. L. Rptr. 2336 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985)	17
Gold Coast Publications v. State, 669 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996), rev. denied, 682 So. 2d 1099 (1996)	3
<pre>Hatch v. Marsh, 134 F.R.D. 300 (M.D. Fla. 1990)</pre>	14, 18
<u>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</u> , 520 So. 2d 372 (La. 1988)	11, 17
<u>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum</u> , 191 B.R. 476 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	18
<u>In re Woodhaven Lumber & Mill Work</u> , 589 A.2d 135 (N.J. 1991)	11, 12

<u>In re Ziegler</u> , 550 F. Supp. 530 (W.D.N.Y. 1982)	13
<u>Johnson v. Miami</u> , 6 Med. L. Rptr. 2110 (S.D. Fla. 1980)	18
<u>Jones v. Woodward</u> , 15 Med. L. Rptr. 2060 (Colo. Dist. Ct. 1988)	17
<pre>Kidwell v. McCutcheon, 25 Med. L. Rptr. 1219</pre>	19
<pre>Kidwell v. State, 22 Fla. L. Wkly. D1416</pre>	21
LaRouche v. National Broadcasting Co., 780 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 818 (1986)	18
<u>Lightman v. State</u> , 294 A.2d 149 (Md. Ct. App.), <u>aff'd</u> , 295 A.2d 212 (1972), <u>cert. denied</u> , 411 U.S. 951 (1973)	10
<u>Loadholtz v. Fields</u> , 389 F. Supp. 1299 (M.D. Fla. 1979)	18
McBride v. State, 477 A.2d 174 (Del. 1984)	17
McMenamin v. Tartaglione, 590 A.2d 802 (Pa. Comw. Ct. 1991)	17
<u>Miami Herald Public Co. v. Morejon</u> , 561 So. 2d, 577 (Fla. 1990) 7, 9, 11, 13, 16,	22
Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	22
Miller v. Transamerican Press, 621 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1980), cert.denied, 450 U.S. 1041 (1981)	18
Norandal USA Inc. v. Local Union No. 7468, 13 Med. L. Rptr. 2167 (Ala. Cir. Ct. 1989)	16
North Carolina v. Wallace, 23 Med. L. Rptr. 1473, (N.C. Super. Ct. 1995)	17
O'Neill v. Oakgrove Construction, Inc., 523 N.E.2d 277 (N.Y. 1988)	17

Pankratz v. District Court, 609 P.2d 1101	
(Colo. 1980)	11
Roche v. State, 589 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991), review denied, 599 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1992)	25
Rosato v. Superior Court, 51 Cal. App. 3d 190, 124 Cal. Rptr. 427 (5th Dist. 1975), cert. denied	11
<u>Shoen v. Shoen</u> , 48 F.3d 412 (9th Cir. 1995)	26
<u>Shoen v. Shoen</u> , 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993)	26
<u>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</u> , 563 F.2d 433 (10th Cir. 1977)	18
<u>State ex rel. Hudok v. Henry</u> , 389 S.E.2d 188 (W. Va. 1989)	17
<u>State v. Abreu</u> , 38 Fla. Supp. 2d 67 (11th Cir. Ct. 1989)	12
<u>State v. Pelham</u> , 901 P.2d 972 (Or. Ct. App. 1995), <u>review denied</u> , 916 P.2d 312 (Or. 1996)	11
United States v. Blanton, 534 F. Supp. 295 (S.D. Fla. 1982),	
<u>aff'd on other grounds</u> , 730 F.2d 1425 (11th Cir. 1984) 16,	18
<u>United States v. Burke</u> , 700 F.2d 70 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 816 (1983)	18
<u>United States v. Caporale</u> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986), <u>cert.denied</u> , 482 U.S. 917 (1987)	18
<u>United States v. Cuthbertson</u> , 630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980), <u>cert.denied</u> , 449 U.S. 1126 (1981)	19
<u>United States v. Harris</u> , 11 Med. L. Rptr. 1399 (S.D. Fla. 1985)	18
United States v. Horne, 11 Med. L. Rptr. 1312	1.8
UN. U. P. M. 1701)	, ~

<u>United States v. LaRouche Campaign</u> ,	
841 F.2d 1176 (1st Cir. 1988) 18, 19,	26
<u>United States v. Meros</u> , 11 Med. L. Rptr. 2496 (M.D. Fla. 1985)	18
<u>United States v. Paez</u> , 13 Med. L. Rptr. 1973 (S.D. Fla. 1987)	18
<u>United States v. Waldron</u> , 11 Med. L. Rptr. 2461 (S.D. Fla. 1985)	18
<pre>von Bulow by Auersperg v. von Bulow, 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir.), cert.denied, 481 U.S. 1015 (1987)</pre>	18
Walker v. United Steel Works, Inc., 19 Med. L. Rptr. 1191 (Fla. 13th Cir. Ct. Feb. 21, 1991)	19
Waterman Broadcasting of Florida, Inc. v. Reese, 523 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	22
<u>Zerilli v. Smith</u> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	18
STATUTES	
District of Columbia: Free Flow of Information Act of 1992, D.C. Code Ann. §§ 16-4701	17
Indiana: Ind. Code Ann. §§ 34-3-5-1 (Michie 1992)	17
Nebraska: Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 20-144	17
Nevada: Nev. Rev. State Ann. §§ 49.275, 49.385 (Michie 1986)	17
Oklahoma: Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 12, §2506 (West 1996)	17
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 5/8-901-909 (West 1992)	17

OTHER

Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, Agents of Discover A Report on the Incidence of Subpoenas Served on the No. Media in 1993, at 6 (Jane E. Kirtley, Esq., ed., Feb. 1996) ("Agents of Discovery")	ews 95)
Subpoenas Issued To News Organizations In Florida Before and After Miami Herald v. Morejon ("Brechner Center Report")	24
A. de Tocqueville, Democracy in America 181-90 (1841)	25
T. Jefferson, Four Writings of Thomas Jefferson 359-60 (P. Ford ed. 1894)	25
